



**Economic and Social
Council**

Distr.
GENERAL

TRANS/WP.30/AC.2/2000/12/Corr.1
TRANS/WP.30/2000/18/Corr.1
29 December 2000

ENGLISH
Original: ENGLISH,
FRENCH and RUSSIAN

ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR EUROPE

INLAND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE

Administrative Committee for the TIR Convention, 1975

Working Party on Customs Questions affecting Transport

**CUSTOMS CONVENTION ON THE INTERNATIONAL TRANSPORT OF GOODS
UNDER COVER OF TIR CARNETS (TIR CONVENTION, 1975)**

Revision of the Convention: Phase II of the TIR revision process

Adoption of amendment proposals under Phase II of the TIR revision process

Note by the secretariat

Corrigendum 1

Note: Following the considerations of the Working Party on Customs Questions affecting Transport (WP.30) at its ninety-sixth session (16-20 October 2000) and further studies undertaken by the UN/ECE secretariat as mandated by the TIR Administrative Committee, at its twenty-ninth session (TRANS/WP.30/AC.2/59, para. 46), the provisions reproduced below replace the amendment proposals to the TIR Convention as contained in Part D of document TRANS/WP.30/AC.2/2000/12 - TRANS/WP.30/2000/18. These amendment proposals which are also contained in Annex 3 of the report of the TIR Administrative Committee, at its twenty-ninth session (TRANS/WP.30/AC.2/59), constitute, together with the adopted comments and best practices, the complete package of proposals prepared under Phase II of the TIR revision process.

GE.00-

**D. AMENDMENT PROPOSALS TO THE TIR CONVENTION, 1975 ADOPTED BY THE UN/ECE WORKING PARTY ON CUSTOMS QUESTIONS AFFECTING TRANSPORT (WP.30)
(Phase II of the TIR revision process)**

Replace the draft modifications to the TIR Convention, 1975 as contained in Part D of document TRANS/WP.30/AC.2/2000/12 - TRANS/WP.30/2000/18 by the following:

Article 1, paragraph (a)

Replace the words “TIR operation” by “TIR transport”.

Delete inverted commas around the words “TIR procedure” (English and French only).

Article 1, paragraphs (b) to (e)

Existing paragraphs (b) to (e) are to be re-numbered and become (f) to (j).

Article 1, new paragraphs (b) to (e)

Add the following new paragraphs:

“(b) the term “TIR operation” shall mean the part of a TIR transport that is carried out in a Contracting Party from a Customs office of departure or entry (en route) to a Customs office of destination or exit (en route);

(c) the term “start of a TIR operation” shall mean that the road vehicle, the combination of vehicles or the container have been presented for purposes of control to the Customs office of departure or of entry (en route) together with the load and the TIR Carnet relating thereto and that the TIR Carnet has been accepted by the Customs office;

(d) the term “termination of a TIR operation” shall mean that the road vehicle, the combination of vehicles or the container have been presented for purposes of control to the Customs office of destination or of exit (en route) together with the load and the TIR Carnet relating thereto;

(e) the term “discharge of a TIR operation” shall mean the recognition by Customs authorities that the TIR operation has been terminated correctly in a Contracting Party. This is established by the Customs authorities on the basis of a comparison of the data or information available at the Customs office of destination or exit (en route) and that available at the Customs office of departure or entry (en route);”

Article 1, paragraphs (f) to (j)

Existing paragraphs (f) to (j) are to be re-numbered and become (k) to (n).

Modify the following new paragraphs (k) to (m) to read as follows:

“(k) the term “Customs office of departure” shall mean any Customs office of a Contracting Party where the TIR transport of a load or part load of goods begins;

(l) the term “Customs office of destination” shall mean any Customs office of a Contracting Party where the TIR transport of a load or part load of goods ends;

(m) the term “Customs office en route” shall mean any Customs office of a Contracting Party through which a road vehicle, combination of vehicles or container enters or leaves this Contracting Party in the course of a TIR transport;”

Article 1, paragraphs (k) and (l)

Existing paragraphs (k) and (l) are to be re-numbered and become (p) and (q).

Article 1, new paragraph (o)

Add the following new paragraph:

“(o) the term “holder” of a TIR Carnet shall mean the person to whom a TIR Carnet has been issued in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Convention and on whose behalf a Customs declaration has been made in the form of a TIR Carnet indicating a wish to place goods under the TIR procedure at the Customs office of departure. He shall be responsible for presentation of the road vehicle, the combination of vehicles or the container together with the load and the TIR Carnet relating thereto at the Customs office of departure, the Customs office en route and the Customs office of destination and for due observance of the other relevant provisions of the Convention;”

Article 2

Replace the words “TIR operation” by “TIR transport”.

Article 2 (French only)

Replace the words “début du transport TIR” by “commencement du transport TIR”.

Article 6, new paragraph 2 bis

Add the following new paragraph:

“2 bis. An international organization, as referred to in paragraph 2, shall be authorized by the Administrative Committee to take on responsibility for the effective organization and functioning of an international guarantee system provided that it accepts this responsibility.”

Article 8, paragraph 4

Replace twice in the second sentence the words “TIR operation” by “TIR transport”.

Article 8, paragraph 4 (English and French only)

Replace in the second sentence the words “when the goods are imported” by “when the goods enter these countries”.

Article 10, paragraph 1

Replace the text of the paragraph by the following text:

“1. Discharge of a TIR operation has to take place without delay.”

Article 10, paragraph 2

Modify paragraph 2 to read as follows:

“2. When the Customs authorities of a country have discharged a TIR operation they can no longer claim from the guaranteeing association payment of the sums mentioned in Article 8, paragraphs 1 and 2, unless the certificate of termination of the TIR operation was obtained in an improper or fraudulent manner or no termination has taken place.”

Article 11, paragraph 1

Modify the beginning of the first sentence to read as follows:

“1. Where a TIR operation has not been discharged, the competent authorities ...”.

Delete at the end of the first sentence the wording “or conditional discharge”.

Replace in the second sentence the words “certificate of discharge” by “certificate of termination of the TIR operation”.

Article 11, paragraph 2

Modify the first sentence to read as follows:

“2. The claim for payment of the sums referred to in Article 8, paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be made to the guaranteeing association at the earliest three months after the date on which the association was informed that the TIR operation had not been discharged or that the certificate of termination of the TIR operation had been obtained in an improper or fraudulent manner and at the latest not more than two years after that date.”

Article 11, paragraph 3 (Russian only)

In the second sentence replace the words “таможенным органам будут представлены убедительные доказательства того, что” by “к удовлетворению таможенных органов будет установлено, что”.

Article 16

In the first sentence replace the words “TIR operation” by “TIR transport”.

Article 17, paragraph 1 (Russian only)

In the third sentence replace the words “должно указываться” by “должно указываться отдельно”.

Article 17, paragraph 2

Modify paragraph 2 to read as follows:

“2. The TIR Carnet shall be valid for one journey only. It shall contain at least the number of detachable vouchers which are necessary for the TIR transport in question.”

Article 18

In the first sentence replace the words “TIR operation” by “TIR transport”.

Article 26, paragraph 1

In the first and second sentences replace the words “TIR operation” by “TIR transport”.

Article 26, paragraph 2 (Russian only)

Replace the words “владельцем книжки” by “держателем книжки”.

Article 26, paragraph 3

Replace the words “TIR operation” by the words “TIR transport”.

Article 28

Replace the existing text by the following text:

“1. Termination of a TIR operation shall be certified by the Customs authorities without delay. Termination of a TIR operation may be certified without or with reservation: where termination is certified with reservation this shall be on account of facts connected with the TIR operation itself. These facts shall be clearly indicated in the TIR Carnet.

2. In cases where the goods are placed under another Customs procedure or another system of Customs control, all irregularities that may be committed under that other Customs procedure or system of Customs control shall not be attributed to the TIR Carnet holder as such or any person acting on his behalf.”

Article 29, paragraph 1

Replace the words “Article 1, subparagraph (k)” by “Article 1, subparagraph (p)”.

Article 39, paragraph 2 (Russian only)

Replace the words “владельцем книжки МДП” by “держателем книжки МДП”.

Article 40

Replace the words “TIR operation” by “TIR transport”.

Article 40 (French only)

Replace the words “du pays de départ” by “des pays de départ”.

Article 40 (Russian only)

Replace the words “владельца книжки МДП” by “держателя книжки МДП”.

Replace the words “владелец указанной книжки” by “держатель указанной книжки”.

Article 42 (English and French only)

Replace the words “TIR operation” by “TIR transport”.

Article 42 (Russian only)

Replace the words “Договаривающихся сторон, заинтересованных в данной операции МДП” by “Договаривающихся сторон, имеющих отношение к данной перевозке МДП”.

Annex 1 to the Convention

Model of TIR Carnet, Version 1 and Version 2

Replace in box 6 on page 1 of the cover the words “Country of departure” by “Country/countries of departure” (English and Russian only).

Replace in box 5 on all vouchers the words “Country of departure” by “Country/countries of departure” (English and Russian only).

Replace in box 24 on voucher No.2 the words “Certificate of discharge” by “Certificate of termination of the TIR operation”.

Modify in box 26 on voucher No.2 the words “Number of packages discharged” by “Number of packages for which the termination of the TIR operation is certified”.

Modify under item 3 on the counterfoil No. 2 the words “Discharged packages or articles (as specified in the manifest)” by “Number of packages for which the termination of the TIR operation is certified (as specified in the manifest)”.

Replace in No. 2 of the Rules regarding the use of the TIR Carnet the words “TIR operations” by “TIR transports”.

Replace in No. 3 of the Rules regarding the use of the TIR Carnet the words “TIR operation” by “TIR transport”.

Annex 6, Explanatory Notes 0.1 (b), 0.1 (e) and 0.1 (e) (i)

Renumber existing Explanatory Notes 0.1 (b), 0.1 (e) and 0.1 (e) (i) to become Explanatory Notes 0.1 (f), 0.1 (j) and 0.1 (j) (i), respectively.

Annex 6, new Explanatory Note 0.1 (f)

Replace the words “Article 1, subparagraph (b)” by “Article 1, subparagraph (f)”.

Annex 6, new Explanatory Note 0.1 (f) (Russian only)

In the second sentence replace the words “налог на экспортные товары” by “налог на экспортные или импортные товары”.

Annex 6, new Explanatory Note 0.1 (j) (i)

Replace the words “Article 1, subparagraph (e) (i)” by “Article 1, subparagraph (j) (i)”.

Annex 6, Explanatory Note 0.2-2

In the second sentence replace the words “TIR operation” by “TIR transport”.

Annex 6, Explanatory Note 0.2-2 (French only)

Replace the words “début du transport” by “commencement du transport”.

Annex 6, new Explanatory Note 0.6.2 bis

Add a new Explanatory Note to Article 6, new paragraph 2 bis to read as follows:

“0.6.2 bis. The relationship between an international organization and its member associations shall be defined in written agreements on the functioning of the international guarantee system.”

Annex 6, Explanatory Note 0.8.6-2 (Russian only)

Replace the words “грузов, заявленных в книжке МДП” by “категории грузов, заявленных в книжке МДП”.

Annex 6, new Explanatory Note 0.8.7

Add a new Explanatory Note to Article 8, paragraph 7 to read as follows:

“0.8.7 Measures to be taken by the competent authorities in order to require payment from the person or persons directly liable shall include at least notification of the non-discharge of a TIR operation and/or transmission of the claim for payment to the TIR Carnet holder.”

Annex 6, Explanatory Note 0.10

Replace the words “certificate of discharge of the TIR Carnet” by “certificate of termination of the TIR operation”.

Annex 6, Explanatory Note 0.10 (French only)

Add, at the end of the sentence, the word “etc,” after “de scellements douaniers,”.

At the beginning of the sentence, replace the words “avoir été obtenu” by “ayant été obtenu”.

At the end of the sentence, replace the words “a été obtenu” by “aura été obtenu”.

Annex 6, Explanatory Notes 0.11-1 and 0.11-2

Renumber existing Explanatory Notes 0.11-1 and 0.11-2 to become Explanatory Notes 0.11-2 and 0.11-3, respectively.

Annex 6, new Explanatory Note 0.11-1

Add a new Explanatory Note to Article 11, paragraph 1 to read as follows:

“0.11-1 In addition to the notification to the guaranteeing association, Customs authorities should also notify the TIR Carnet holder as soon as possible when a TIR operation has not been discharged. This could be done at the same time as the notification to the guaranteeing association.”

Annex 6, new Explanatory Note 0.11-2 (French only)

At the beginning of the sentence, replace the words “les véhicules” by “le véhicule”.

Annex 6, new Explanatory Note 0.11-2 (Russian only)

Replace the words “владельца книжки МДП” by “держателя книжки МДП”.

Annex 6, Explanatory Note 0.19 (Russian only)

In the first sentence replace the words “проверку груза” by “досмотр груза”.

In the second sentence replace the words “состояние брезента и приспособлений для закрывания” by “состояние брезента и его креплений”.

Annex 6, Explanatory Note 0.21-1 (English only)

Replace the words “other than” by “in addition to”.

Annex 6, Explanatory Note 0.21-1 (French only)

Replace the words “autres que” by “ainsi que”.

Annex 6, Explanatory Note 0.28

Delete paragraph 1 of Explanatory Note 0.28.

Delete the third sentence in paragraph 2 of Explanatory Note 0.28 as well as the paragraph number.

Delete the third (unnumbered) paragraph of Explanatory Note 0.28.
